



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

QUADRANT STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
COMPANY, LTD., Individually and
Derivatively on behalf of Athilon Capital
Corp.,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant

v.

VINCENT VERTIN, MICHAEL SULLIVAN,
PATRICK B. GONZALEZ, BRANDON
JUNDT, J. ERIC WAGONER, ATHILON
CAPITAL CORP., ATHILON STRUCTURED
INVESTMENT ADVISORS LLC, EBF &
ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants
Below/Appellees

No. 338, 2012

Case Below:

Court of Chancery
CIVIL ACTION
NO. 6990-VCL

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

OF COUNSEL:

Harold S. Horwich
Sabin Willett
Samuel R. Rowley
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)
Russell C. Silberglied (#3462)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: July 17, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REPORT ISSUED ON REMAND PROPERLY CONCLUDES THAT AS A MATTER OF PLAIN LANGUAGE, THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE ATHILON CLAUSE AND THE <i>FELDBAUM/LANGE</i> CLAUSE ARE SIGNIFICANT	4
II. CASES APPLYING NEW YORK LAW SHOW THAT BY ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE, THE ATHILON CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR QUADRANT’S CLAIMS	7
A. New York’s Long History of Interpreting No-Action Clauses Confirms that the Athilon Clause Does Not Apply	7
B. Modern New York Cases Confirm that the Athilon Clause Does Not Apply.....	8
C. The <i>Walnut Place</i> and <i>Greenwich Financial</i> Decisions are Inapposite	9
III. THE REPORT ISSUED ON REMAND PROPERLY CONCLUDES THAT KEY DELAWARE CASES INDICATE THAT THE ATHILON CLAUSE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT RELY ON OTHER SOURCES OF LAW	12
A. The <i>Feldbaum</i> and <i>Lange</i> Decisions Construe More Restrictive Clauses, and are Therefore Inapposite.....	12
B. Other Delaware Cases Suggest that the Court Below Reached the Right Decision on Remand.....	13
IV. THE REPORT ISSUED ON REMAND PROPERLY CONCLUDES THAT <i>TANG</i> IS NOT INSTRUCTIVE	15

V.	THE REPORT ISSUED ON REMAND PROPERLY CONCLUDES THAT THE ATHILON CLAUSE DOES NOT BAR COUNTS I, II, III, IV, V, VI, IX AND X.....	18
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 1990 WL 131350 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 1990), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 14, 16
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)	9, 16
STATE CASES	
<i>AMBAC Indem. Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 204 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 1991).....	12
<i>Continental Illinois National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v.</i> <i>Hunt International Resources Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 55826 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 1987)	13, 14
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 2, 1992).....	passim
<i>Greenwich Financial Services Distressed Mortgage Fund 3, LLC v.</i> <i>Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , No. 650474/2008 (N.Y. Supr. Oct. 7, 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975)	13, 14, 15
<i>Helmsley-Spear, Inc. v. N.Y. Blood Ctr., Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 64 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	5

<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	6
<i>Lange v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2002 WL 2005728 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2002)	passim
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas American Energy Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 5492 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Suffolk Cnty. Water Auth. v. Village of Greenport</i> , 21 A.D.3d 947 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	5
<i>Tang Capital Partners, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tang Capital Partners, LP v. Norton</i> , C.A. No. 7476-VCG (Del. Ch. July 12, 2013)	17
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012), <i>aff'g</i> 2012 WL 1138863 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 28, 2012).....	9, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report Issued Pursuant to Delaware Supreme Court Rule 19(c), June 20, 2013	passim
